

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2014-0615

2015 TERM

FEBRUARY SESSION

In the Matter of

Robert P. Stack, Jr. and Kerry Stack

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
DERRY FAMILY DIVISION

OPENING BRIEF OF ROBERT P. STACK, Jr.

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Marriage, Children, Separation, Stipulation to Some Issues, Divorce. 2

 II. Kerry’s “Choice-Pay” Benefit Package. 4

 III. Honda Pilot, Chevy Impala, Jeep Wrangler. 6

 IV. No Child Support Despite Unequal Incomes. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Kerry’s Choice Pay Benefit Should be Included as Income for
 Calculating Child Support. 10

 II. The Health Insurance Reimbursement Robert Pays Kerry Should
 be Included as Income for Calculating Child Support.. . . . 15

 III. The Court Should Not have Equalized the Values of Cars When
 the Matter Was Stipulated.. . . . 16

 IV. There are No Special Circumstances to Justify Non-Payment of
 Child Support. 18

CONCLUSION. 20

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION. 20

ADDENDUM. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>In re Arabian</i> , 151 N.H. 109 (2004).	15
<i>In re Baker</i> , 154 N.H. 186 (2006).	18
<i>In re Carr</i> , 156 N.H. 498 (2007).	18
<i>Chandler v. Bishop</i> , 142 N.H. 404 (1997).	16
<i>In re Clark</i> , 154 N.H. 420 (2006).	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Crowe</i> , 148 N.H. 218 (2002).	11
<i>In re Dolan</i> , 147 N.H. 218 (2001).	11
<i>In re Estate of Wilber</i> , 165 N.H. 246 (2013).	16
<i>In re Feddersen</i> , 149 N.H. 194 (2003).	11
<i>In re Fulton</i> , 154 N.H. 264 (2006).	13
<i>In re Hennessey-Martin</i> , 151 N.H. 207 (2004).	11
<i>In re LaRocque</i> , 164 N.H. 148 (2012).	11
<i>Laflamme v. Laflamme</i> , 144 N.H. 524 (1999).	16
<i>Leighton v. Leighton</i> , 122 N.H. 721 (1982).	16

<i>Marikar v. Peerless Insurance Co.</i> , 151 N.H. 395 (2004).	16
<i>Matter of Maves</i> , 166 N.H. 564 (2014).	11
<i>Morphy v. Morphy</i> , 112 N.H. 507 (1972).	16
<i>Norberg v. Norberg</i> , 135 N.H. 620 (1992).	16
<i>In re Regan</i> , 164 N.H. 1 (2012).	13
<i>Shafmaster v. Shafmaster</i> , 138 N.H. 460 (1994).	16
<i>Sommers v. Sommers</i> , 143 N.H. 686 (1999).	16
<i>In re State ex rel. Taylor</i> , 153 N.H. 700 (2006).	11
<i>Stebbins v. Stebbins</i> , 121 N.H. 1060 (1981).	16
<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 159 N.H. 251 (2009).	12

Other States' Cases

<i>Egan v. Egan</i> , 244 P.3d 1045 (Wyo. 2010).	13
<i>Fulton v. Adams</i> , 924 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. Court. App. 1996).	13
<i>Marriage of Brownell</i> , 97 Wash. App. 1027 (1999).	13
<i>Marriage of Cardona & Castro</i> , 321 P.3d 518 (Colo. App. 2010) <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 316 P.3d 626.	12
<i>Stevens v. Stevens</i> , 318 P.3d 802 (Wyo. 2014).	13

<i>Cushman v. Cushman</i> , 2014 WL 3720239 (Neb. Court. App. July 29 2014).....	13
<i>Heckman v. Heckman</i> , 422 S.W.3d 336 (Mo. Court. App. 2013).....	13
<i>Jacobsen v. Jacobsen</i> , 1999 WL 33437816 (Mich. Court. App. Aug. 17, 1999).....	12
<i>K.G.K. v. M.M.K.</i> , 2009 WL 285137 (Del. Fam. Court. Jan. 7, 2009).....	12
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 184 S.W.3d 174 (Mo. Court. App. 2006).....	13
<i>PierceGardner v. Gardner</i> , 2006 WL 1681231 (Conn. Super. Court. June 6, 2006).....	12
<i>Welch v. Welch</i> , 22 So. 3d 153 (Fla. Dist. Court. App. 2009).....	12
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 1996 WL 563762 (Ark. Court. App. Oct. 2, 1996).....	12

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 458-C:2, IV.....	10, 11
RSA 458-C:5	18
RSA 458-C:5(h)(2).	18
RSA 458-C:5(h)(2)(A).....	18
RSA 458-C:5(h)(2)(B).....	18
RSA 631:2-a, II.	2
